House of Commons of Northern Ireland under sections one and two of the Rules Publication Act (Northern Ireland), 1925.

## 1948. No. 25

The Ministry of Finance, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by sub-section (4) of section one and sub-section (2) of section two of the Rules Publication Act (Northern Ireland), 1925 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), with the concurrence of the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland and the Speakers of the Senate and the House of Commons of Northern Ireland as required by the Act, hereby makes the following Regulation:—

The Industrial Injuries Joint Authority, being an authority to which paragraph (f) of sub-section (2) of section two of the Act applies, is hereby prescribed as a rule-making authority for the purposes of the Act.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 28th day of January, 1948, in the presence of

(L.S.)

John I. Cook,

Assistant Secretary.

I concur,

James Andrews,

Lord Chief Justice.

I concur,

Bangor,

Speaker of the Senate.

I concur,

C. N. L. Stronge,

Speaker of the House of Commons.

## SAFEGUARDING OF EMPLOYMENT (EXEMPTION)

Order dated 13th January, 1948, made by the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance under the Safeguarding of Employment Act (Northern Ireland), 1947.

## 1948. No. 13

The Ministry of Labour and National Insurance by virtue of the powers conferred on it by Section 7 of the Safeguarding of Employment Act (Northern Ireland), 1947 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") hereby makes the following Order.

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Safeguarding of Employment (Exemption) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948, and shall come into force on the date hereof.
- 2. The following employments are exempted from the operation of the Act:—
  - (1) Employment as a teacher in a grant-aided school or grant-aided institution within the meaning of the Education Act (Northern Ireland), 1947.
  - (2) Employment as a journalist or press photographer in the service of a newspaper or news-agency.
  - (3) Employment in the service of the Commissioners of Irish Lights.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland this thirteenth day of January, nineteen hundred and forty eight, in the presence of

(L.S.)

Brian Maginess,

Minister of Labour and National Insurance for Northern Ireland.

## SEA-FISHING INDUSTRY

THE SEA-FISHING INDUSTRY (IMMATURE SEA-FISH) ORDER, 1948, DATED 30TH JULY, 1948 MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE UNDER SECTION 1 OF THE SEA-FISHING INDUSTRY ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1933.

1948. No. 232

1. The Ministry of Commerce in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 1 of the Sea-Fishing Industry Act (Northern Ireland) 1933 and of every other power in that behalf it thereunto enabling, hereby orders as follows:—

No person shall in Northern Ireland sell, expose or offer for sale, or have in his possession for the purpose of sale, any sea-fish of the following description, of less than the following measurements, that is to say:

12 inches. Cod Haddock 11 inches. Hake 12 inches. Plaice 10 inches. Witches 11½ inches Lemon Soles ... 10 inches. Soles 94 inches Turbot 12 inches. Brill 12 inches.